### MHCC020170702022



## IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012 AT FORT, GREATER BOMBAY.

# ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT-1 IN ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2782 OF 2022

Vishvanath Falegaonkar	]
Aged: 33 years,	]
R/a. IIT Powai Hostel, Room No.601	2]
Hostel No.18, JVLR, Powai,	]
Mumbai-400 076.	] Applicant.
V/s.	
The State of Maharashtra, (Through RAK Marg Police Station,	]Respondent/Prosecution.

### Appearance:

Ld. Adv. Chetan Mali h/f. Adv. Mr. Swaraj Jadhav for applicant. Ld. SPP Ms. Sureeta Singh for the respondent/prosecution.

CORAM: H.H. THE ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE SMT. NAZERA S. SHAIKH

THE DESIGNATED JUDGE UNDER PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT, 2012.

**COURT ROOM NO.28** 

DATED: 04/03/2023

### ORAL ORDER

Vide order dated 20/12/2022 ad-interim anticipatory bail was granted to the applicant as he was apprehending arrest in a

ABA 2782-2022

..2..

complaint filed by one Subhro Banerjee at RAK Marg Police Station

under the provisions of POCSO Act. However, no FIR was registered.

Even then due to the apprehension, interim protection was granted

to the applicant.

2. The prosecution submitted that till date no FIR is

registered against this applicant. PI Patil of RAK Marg Police Station in

person stated the same and vide Exh.2 also same is reported.

3. Heard learned Advocate for the applicant and learned SPP

for State.

4. It was confirmed by the applicant himself that, no FIR is

registered against him till date. There cannot be a blanket order for

unlimited period. Therefore, the ad-interim order dated 20/12/2022

deserves to be vacated. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order: -

ORDER

1. Ad-interim order dated 20/12/2022 is vacated.

2. Accordingly, Anticipatory Bail Application No.2782 is disposed

of.

(Dictated and pronounced in open Court).

(NAZERA S. SHAIKH)

Designated Judge under Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012,

for Gr. Bombay.

Date: 04/03/2023.

Dictated on : 04/03/2023. Transcribed on : 04/03/2023.

Signed by HHJ on: 04/03/2023.

"Certified to be true and correct copy of the original signed order".

04/03/2023 at about 5.55 p.m.

(Mr. Dastagir Babalal Mulla) Stenographer Grade-I. (Gazetted) Court Room No.28, Gr. Mumbai

Name of the Hon'ble Judge : SMT NAZERA S. SHAIKH,

Judge, City Civil Court &

Addl. Sessions Judge

Court Room No.28, Gr. Mumbai

Date of pronouncement of Order : 04/03/2023

Order signed by Hon'ble Judge on : 04/03/2023

Order uploaded on : 04/03/2023